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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Official NCAA field hockey statistics began in
1981 and are based on information submitted to
the NCAA statistics service by institutions par-
ticipating in the statistics rankings, and information
maintained by the National Field Hockey Coaches
Association and Chip Rogers, director of emerging
programs for the NFHCA. In statistical rankings,
the rounding of percentages and/or averages may
indicate ties where none exists. In these cases,
the numerical order of the rankings is accurate.

POINTS

Game
15—Annette Brow, Bentley, 1983 (7 goals, 1
assist)

Season
102—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2008
(40 goals, 22 assists)

Career
298—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2005-
08 (120 goals, 58 assists)

PoINTS PER GAME

Season
4.25—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2008
(102 in 24 games)

Career
3.07—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2005-
08 (298 in 97 games)

GoALs
Game
7—Annette Brow, Bentley, 1983

Season
40—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2008

Career
120—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2005-
08

GoAaLs PER GAME

Season
1.81—Erika Kelly, Stonehill, 2013 (38 in 21
games)

Career
1.24—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2005-
08 (120 in 97 games)

AssISTS

Game
5—Shelley Miller, Bloomsburg vs. Slippery
Rock, Oct. 7, 1993

Season
22—Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg, 2008;
Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley, 2000
Career
59—Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley, 1997-00

AssisTs PER GAME

Season
1.19—Rachael Walz, Bellarmine, 2011 (19 in
16 games)
Career
0.65—Molly Cuevas, Adelphi, 2012-14 (52 in
80 games)

SAVES

Game
45—Lindsay Christopher, Mercyhurst vs.
Bloomsburg, Oct. 11, 1998; Cathy White,
Mansfield, 1992

Season
341—Heather Long, Mansfield, 2003

Career
860—Heather Long, Mansfield, 2000-03

SAVE PERCENTAGE

Season
.966—Rachel Trinidad, Bloomsburg, 1993 (28
saves, 1 goal allowed)
Career
.915—Angela Lutz, Millersville, 1992-93 (407
saves, 38 goals allowed)

DEFENSIVE SAVES

Game
5—Ashley Webb, Saint Michael’s vs. St. Anselm,
Oct. 4, 2006

Season
19—Jen Doherty, St. Anselm, 2003

Career
29—Danielle Jones, Mercy, 2011-14

GoALs AGAINST AVERAGE
Season
0.28—Caroline Gillich, Lock Haven, 1995

Career
0.42—Caroline Gillich, Lock Haven, 1994-95

GoALIE WINS

Season
24—Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell, 2010
Career
72—Liz Novis, Bentley, 2000-03

GoALIE WINNING
PERCENTAGE

Season
1.000—Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg, 1999 (19-
0); Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg, 2002 (21-
0); Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg, 2006 (22-0);
Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell, 2010 (24-0)

Career
.967—Carenna Neely, Shippensburg, 2010-13
(29-1)

GOALIE SHUTOUTS

Season
16—Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell, 2010

Career
48—Tara Beach, Lock Haven, 1998-01

GoALIE MINUTES PLAYED

Season
1,754— Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg, 2004

Career
6,232—Alyssa Sliney, Bentley, 2006-09

Individual Records



INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

s I N G L E'GAM E RECO RDS No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
4 Beth Crafchun, LIU Post vs. Manhattanville Sept. 8, 1994
4 Mandee Galbraith, Saint Michael’'s vs. UMass Lowell Oct. 29, 1996
4 Angela Corby, Assumption vs. American Int! Sept. 18, 1999
m 4 Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley vs. Southern Conn. St. Oct. 15, 2000
4 Marissa Rothrock, Shippensburg vs. Slippery Rock Sept. 19, 2004
POINTS 4 Laura Kline, Kutztown vs. LIU Post Sept. 10, 2005
4 Vanessa Mourey, Mercyhurst vs. Houghton Oct. 31, 2006
No.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 4 Kelley Healey, Kutztown vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 7, 2007
15 Annette Brow, Bentley 1983 4 Brittany Owens, Indiana (PA) vs. Bloomsburg Sept. 11, 2007
13 Stephanie Sideris, Bentley vs. Southern Conn. St. Oct. 22,2011 4 Barbara Heemelaar, Indiana (PA) vs. Slippery Rock Sept. 18, 2007
12 Brittany Owens, Indiana (PA) vs. Bellarmine Oct. 12,2008 4 Brittany Owens, Indiana (PA) vs. Bellarmine Oct. 12, 2008
12 Ellen West, Bellarmine vs. Trine Sept. 25,2011 4 Linsey Fernandes, American Intl vs. Southern Conn. St. ~ Oct. 20, 2011
12 Candace Waldie, Merrimack vs. Saint Michael's Sept. 12,2012 4 Rachael Walz, Bellarmine vs. Centre QOct. 20, 2011
11 Joanne Rogers, Kutztown vs. Kean 1986 4 Jen Otis, Merrimack vs. Saint Michael's Sept. 12, 2012
11 Meredith Devine, Catawba vs. Salem Sept. 6,2001 4 Sarah Wilcox, UMass Lowell vs. Frankiin Pierce Oct. 6, 2012
1" Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA) vs. Slippery Rock Sept. 25,2004 4 Bre White, Shippensburg vs. Mansfield Oct. 13,2012
1" Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 5,2010 4 Kelsi Lykens, West Chester vs. East Stroudsburg Sept. 21, 2013
11 Lauren Schmeing, Bellarmine vs. Trine Sept. 25,2011 4 Meghan Williams, Bellarmine vs. Newberry Nov. 10, 2013
10 Denise Miller, Bloomsburg vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 15,1991 4 Meghan Smiga, Newberry vs. Sweet Briar Sept. 9, 2014
10 Kim Minnich, Catawba vs. High Point Oct. 6, 1992
10 Dena Gockley, Millersville vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 19, 1994
10 Kim Minnich, Catawba vs. Salem Sept. 22, 1994
10 Tara Whalen, Saint Michael's vs. Merrimack Sept. 21, 1996 m
10 Julie Hess, Indiana (PA) vs. Wash. & Jeff. Sept. 5, 2001
10 Val George, Lock Haven vs. Slippery Rock Oct. 4, 2001
10 Kelley Healey, Kutztown vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 9, 2005 GOALIE SAVES
10 Lyndsay Butler, Kutztown vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 7,2007  No.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
10 Kim Davies, Shippensburg vs. Millersville Oct. 16,2008 45  Cathy White, Mansfield 1992
10 Lauren Solley, Kutztown vs. Catawba Sept.4,2009 45  Lindsay Christopher, Mercyhurst vs. Bloomsburg Oct. 11, 1998
10 Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg vs. Mansfield Sept. 15,2010 42 Ashley Winkelstecht, Slippery Rock vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 19, 2006
10 Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St. vs. Saint Michael's Sept. 8,2012 41 Irene Smith, Franklin Pierce vs. Lock Haven Sept. 23, 2001
10 Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St. vs. Franklin Pierce Sept. 22,2012 41 Lauren Weitzel, Catawba vs. Shippensburg Sept. 27, 2002
10 Carlee Dragon, LIU Post vs. Mercy Oct. 11,2012 40  Chris Hempt, Shippensburg vs. Lock Haven Oct. 7, 1993
10 Carlee Dragon, LIU Post vs. Southern Conn. St. Sept. 24,2013 37 Heather Long, Mansfield vs. Shippensburg Oct. 11, 2003
10 Kaycie Andrew, Newberry vs. Sweet Briar Sept.9,2014 36 Jessica Snyder, Philadelphia U. vs. Indiana (PA) Oct. 8, 2006
10 Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post vs. Southern N.H. Sept. 13,2014 35 Nancy Raymond, Saint Michael's vs. Johnson St. Sept. 15, 1981
32 Jody Rothermel, Indiana (PA) vs. SUNY Cortland Sept. 17, 1994
GoALs 32 Cassandra Nickerson, Southern N.H. Sept. 30, 2014
No. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 30 Julie Smith, Mercyhurst vs. Stonehill Oct. 4, 2003
30 Kundayi Mawema, Bryant vs. Bloomsburg Sept. 1, 2007
7 Annette Brow, Bentlgy . 1983 30 Brianna DeLuca, Mansfield vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 27, 2008
6 Ellen Wgst, Bellgrmme vs. Trine Sept. 25, 2011 30 Kristen Znaniecki, Mercy vs. Kutztown Sept. 9, 2011
6  Stephanie Sideris, Bentley vs. Southern Conn. St. Oct. 22,2011 4 Arianna Ovadia, Dowling vs. LIU Post Sept. 19, 2013
6 Candace Waldie, Merrimack vs. Saint Michaefs Sept. 12,2012 9|z Philippy, Mansfield vs. East Stroudsburg Oct. 22, 2009
5 D_emsg M}IIer, Bloomsburg vS. Indla_na (PA) Sept. 15, 1991 29 Jen Lawler, Indiana (PA) vs. Lock Haven Nov. 3, 2000
B Kim Minnich, Catgwba Vs High Pomt . Oct. 6, 1992 28 Lindsay Christopher, Mercyhurst vs. Juniata Sept. 28, 1997
5 Dena Gockley, Millersville vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 19,1994 o8 i Steiner, American Intl vs. UMass Lowel Oct. 2, 2008
5 Kim Minnich, Catawba vs. Salem Sept- 22,1994 o7 pjison Davis, Frankiin Pierce vs. UMass Lowel Oct. 6, 1998
g -I\I;?é?e\c/i\i/trr:agg\‘/igglrg;\tﬂéi\rl]baslvssvga'l\gﬁnma(:k ng:)'tzé’ ;gg? 27 Alison Davis, Franklin Pierce vs. Merrimack Oct. 23, 1998
5 Val George, Lock Haven vs, Slippery Rock Oct. 4. 2001 27 Kristie Rollman, Mansfield vs. Shippensburg Sept. 27, 2013
5 Lauren Solley, Kutztown vs. Catawba Sept. 4, 2009
5 Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 5, 2010 DEFENSIVE SAVES
5  Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg vs. Mansfield Sept. 15,2010 ~ No.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
5 Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St. vs. Saint Michael’s Sept. 8,2012 5 Ashley Webb, Saint Michael's vs. St. Anselm Oct. 4, 2006
5 Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St. vs. Franklin Pierce Sept. 22,2012 4 Allison Doliner, Merrimack vs. Stonehill Oct. 16, 2008
5  Carlee Dragon, LIU Post vs. Mercy Oct. 11,2012 4 Danielle Jones, Mercy vs. Kutztown Oct. 1, 2014
4 Tori Ellis, Bentley vs. West Chester Sept. 5, 2014
ASSISTS 4 Tori Ellis, Bentley vs. Stonehill Sept. 17,2014
3 Lindsay Breen, Stonehill vs. Bentley Oct. 30, 2004
No.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 3 Kayleigh Jaksina, Franklin Pierce vs. St. Anselm Sept. 21, 2006
5 Shelley Miller, Bloomsburg vs. Slippery Rock Oct.7,1993 3 Ellen Maruszewski, St. Anselm vs. Franklin Pierce Sept. 21, 2006

Individual Leaders 3
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Player, Team vs. Opponent

Jenna Barbato, Merrimack vs. Stonehill

Brittany Kinsley, Adelphi vs. Assumption

Kat Keterbring, American Intl vs. UMass Lowell
Brittany Kinsley, Adelphi vs. Stonehill

Ashley Nadeua, Merrimack vs. East Stroudsburg
Tori Bergantino, Bentley vs. Millersville

Erin Moran, Slippery Rock vs. Mercyhurst
Emilee Rahner, Adelphi vs. Merrimack

Amy Dando, Kutztown vs. Indiana (PA)

Sarah Zwick, Mansfield vs. Shippensburg
Danielle Jones, Mercy vs. Bellarmine

Kathy Moffett, Assumption vs. UMass Lowell
Carly Brengosz, Lindenwood (MO) vs. Millersville
Allison Juneau, Assumption vs. St. Anselm
Jessii Swingle, Mansfield vs. Shippensburg
Kelsey Gustafson, Slippery Rock vs. Lindenwood (MO)
Shannon Rice, Saint Michael's vs. LIU Post
Baylee Childress, Slippery Rock vs. East Stroudsburg
Briana Rubenstein, Adelphi vs. Stonehill

SEASON RECORDS

PoINTS PER GAME

Player, Team

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Rachael Walz, Bellarmine

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post
Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA)
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg

Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg
Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg
Candace Waldie, Merrimack
Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St.
Katie Enaire, UMass Lowell
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post

Ellen West, Bellarmine

Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Anna Behm, Kutztown

Bre White, Shippensburg
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Seanna Poelaert, Saint Michael's
Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell
Kim Davies, Shippensburg
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg
Amber Limanni, LIU Post
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg

Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg
Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg
Michele Schrift, West Chester
Lauren Schmeing, Bellarmine

POINTS

Player, Team

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg

Year

Games
2008 24
2014 22
2013 21
2011 16
2007 25
2013 22
2004 23
2010 24
2005 23
2015 21
2013 22
2010 23
2006 20
2012 21
2012 18
2010 24
2011 18
2011 17
2014 20
2015 19
2011 19
2008 23
1999 17
2005 23
2008 23
2010 22
2007 20
2009 23
2014 20
2009 22
2012 22
2011 17
Year Gm
2008 24
2007 25

40
35

Date

Oct. 16, 2008
Sept. 2, 2009
Sept. 12, 2009
Oct. 3, 2009
Sept. 4,2010
Sept. 5, 2010
Oct. 11, 2011
Oct. 23, 2011
Sept. 15, 2012
Oct. 13,2012
Oct. 14, 2012
Oct. 18, 2012
Sept. 6, 2013
Sept. 25, 2013
Sept. 27, 2013
Oct. 6, 2013
Oct. 20, 2013
Sept. 28, 2014
Oct. 25, 2014

A Pts. PPG
22 102 4.25
16 82 373

2 78 371
19 59 3.69
19 89 356
16 78 3.55
14 74 322
16 7% 317
12 72 313
11 65 3.10
15 67 3.05

6 70 3.04

1 59 295
13 61 290

6 52 289

9 69 288

7 51 283
10 48 2.82

6 56 2.80

9 53 279
15 53 279

8 64 278
11 47 276
13 63 274

7 63 274
16 60 273

8 54 270

8 62 270

9 53 265

9 57 259

7 57 259
12 44 259

A Pts.
22 102
19 89

Player, Team

Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Carlee Dragon, LIU Post
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA)
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg
Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg
Katie Enaire, UMass Lowell

Jen Bunce, Bentley

Mary Rogers, Bentley

Melanie Helm, Lock Haven
Lindsey Harrington, Bentley
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Brianne Baylor, Longwood
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell
Kim Davies, Shippensburg
Shannon Spease, Lock Haven
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg
Allyson Bunce, Bentley

Candace Waldie, Merrimack
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg
Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg
Rachael Walz, Bellarmine
Colette Gasparini, Lock Haven
Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Michele Schrift, West Chester

GoAaLs PER GAME
Player, Team

Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg
Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA)
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg

Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St.
Katie Enaire, UMass Lowell
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Rachael Walz, Bellarmine

Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Carlee Dragon, LIU Post
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Kim Davies, Shippensburg
Rachel Goromonzi, Limestone
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Heidi Chirigotis, Bryant

Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg
Anna Behm, Kutztown

Amber Limanni, LIU Post
Candace Waldie, Merrimack
Michele Schrift, West Chester
Mary Plotas, Adelphi

Nicole Davis, Mercyhurst

Ellen West, Bellarmine

Carlee Dragon, LIU Post

Kristi O’Connor, Lindenwood (MO)
Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg

April Daugherty, Merrimack
Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg

Year

2014
2013
2013
2010
2004
2005
2010
2010
1998
2004
1995
2004
2013
2015
2001
2008
2005
2008
2001
2006
2009
2000
2012
2010
2006
2011
1992
2009
2009
2012

Year

2013
2008
2014
2006
2013
2007
2010
2004
2005
2015
2012
2010
2010
201
2014
2011
2008
2008
2013
2013
2003
2009
2015
2007
2012
2012
2014
2003
2011
2012
2013
2013
2011
201

GPG

1.81
1.67
1.50
1.45
1.41
1.40
1.39
1.30
1.30
1.29
1.28
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.20
1.18
1.17
1.17
1.16
1.15
1.14
1.14
1.14
1.13
1.12
1.12
1.12
1.11
1.10
1.10

Individual Leaders



Player, Team Year Games Goals GPG Player, Team Year Games Assists APG
Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg 2014 20 22 1.10  Sarah Alves, Saint Michael's 2000 18 12 0.67
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2010 24 16 0.67
GoALS Kaitlyn Willard, Newberry 2014 18 12 0.67
Elsbeth Beijnes, Indiana (PA) 2004 23 15 0.65
Player, Team vear  Games  Goals o iace Waldie, Memimack 2013 20 13 065
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2008 24 40 Kelsi Lykens, West Chester 2013 20 13 065
Erika Kelly, Stonehil 2013 21 38 Seanna Poelaert, Saint Michael's 1999 17 1 065
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2007 25 35 Amber Limanni, LIU Post 2006 17 1 0.65
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2014 22 33 Lauren Schmeing, Bellarmine 2010 17 1 065
Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg 2010 23 32 Rachel Goromonzi, Limestone 2014 20 13 065
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post 2013 22 31 Kelsey O'Bryan, Bellarmine 2014 20 13 065
Jen Bunce, Bentley 1998 30
Allyson Bunce, Bentley 2000 30 ASSISTS
Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA) 2004 23 30 .
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg 2005 23 30 Player, Team Year Games Assists
Katie Enaire, UMass Lowell 2010 24 30 Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley 2000 22
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2010 24 30 Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2008 24 22
Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg 2006 20 29 April Daugherty, Merrimack 2012 21 21
Colette Gasparini, Lock Haven 1992 28 Liz Pezzola, Bentley 1998 20
Melanie Helm, Lock Haven 1995 28 Molly Cuevas, Adelphi 2014 20 20
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2008 23 28 Shannon LeBlanc, UMass Lowell 1997 19 19
Kim Davies, Shippensburg 2008 23 28 Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2007 25 19
Heidi Chirigotis, Bryant 2003 23 27 Rachael Walz, Bellarmine 2011 16 19
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 2009 23 27 Michelle Martin, Bloomsburg 1996 21 18
Erika Kelly, Stonehill 2015 21 27 Megan Caci, Assumption 1998 22 18
Colette Gasparini, Lock Haven 1993 26 Michelle Harrington, UMass Lowell 2008 25 18
Colette Gasparini, Lock Haven 1994 26 Rachel McCarthy, UMass Lowell 2011 23 18
Brianne Baylor, Longwood 2001 26 Kelly Platt, Bloomsburg 1997 23 17
Mary Rogers, Bentley 2004 26 Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg 2003 23 17
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2006 24 26 Lindsey Harrington, Bentley 2004 17
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2013 22 26 Jeanette Heimerle, Adelphi 2010 22 17
Shannon Spease, Lock Haven 2001 25 Mary Rogers, Bentley 2004 16
Lindsey Harrington, Bentley 2004 25 Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 2010 22 16
Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell 2005 23 25 Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2010 24 16
Ashley Heckard, Bloomsburg 2007 25 25 Carlee Dragon, LIU Post 2013 22 16
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2009 24 25 Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2014 22 16
Michele Schrift, West Chester 2012 22 25 Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley 1998 15
Rachel McCarthy, UMass Lowell 2012 23 25 Melissa Shamgochian, Assumption 1999 15
Erika Kelly, Stonehill 2014 20 25 Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley 1999 15
Elisbeth Beijnes, Indiana (PA) 2004 23 15
Assists PER GAME April Daugherty, Merrimack 2009 21 15
. Bre White, Shippensburg 2011 19 15
Player, Team , Year Games Assists  APG oo Margiotta, LIU Post 2013 2 15
Rachael Walz, Bellarmine 2011 16 19 1.19 Shelley Miller, Bloomsburg 1992 20 14
Shannon LeBlanc, UMass Lowell 1997 19 19 1.00 Stacy Karloski, Lock Haven 1996 14
Molly Cuevas, Adelphi 2014 20 20 100 Jess Kirchner, Bloomsburg 1999 19 14
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2008 24 22 0.92 Courtney Hill, UMass Lowell 2004 23 14
Michelle Martin, Bloomsburg 1996 21 18 0.86  Syzanne Comelissen, Indiana (PA) 2004 23 14
Megan Caci, Assumption 1998 22 18 082 Kely Latendresse, Stonehil 2005 22 14
Bre White, Shippensburg 2011 19 15 079 Courtney Hill, UMass Lowell 2005 23 14
Rachel McCarthy, UMass Lowell 2011 23 18 0.78 Sarah Cordora, East Stroudsburg 2006 20 14
Jeanette Heimerle, Adelphi 2010 22 17 0.77 Kelley Healey, Kutztown 2007 22 14
Tina Starner, MI"erSVI”e 1994 17 13 0.76 Brittany Kocis, East Stroudsburg 2010 22 14
Krystal Napolitano, LIU Post 2008 17 13 076 |z Day, UMass Lowell 2010 2 14
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2007 25 19 076 Dani Crouse, LIU Post 2013 22 14
Kelly Platt, Bloomsburg 1997 23 17 0.74 Molly Cuevas, Aldephi 2015 20 14
Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg 2003 23 17 0.74
Jess Kirchner, Bloomsburg 1999 19 14 0.74
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post 2013 22 16 0.73
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2014 22 16 0.73
Michelle Harrington, UMass Lowell 2008 25 18 0.72 DEFENSIVE SAVES
AprII Daugherty, Merrimack 2009 21 15 0.7 Player, Team Year Games DSv
Shelley Miller, Bloomsburg 1992 20 14 0.70
Sarah Cordora, East Stroudsburg 2006 20 14 0.70 .é?grliaoger;}énssttéﬁnﬁg hi 28(1)431 ;? 12
Molly Cuevas, Aldephi 2015 20 14 0.70 Reb UJ Kl 7t p 1996 17 14
Jeanette Heimerle, Adelphi 2009 19 13 088 mie oy
. . ori Ellis, Bentley 2014 19 14
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2013 22 15 0.68 Danielle Jones, Mercy 2014 17 13
Individual Leaders 5



Player, Team Year Games DSv Player, Team Year Games Saves
Erin Livingston, Kutztown 2002 19 12 Sarah Dube, Southern Conn. St. 2002 16 212
Ashley Webb, Saint Michael's 2006 20 1 Kristyn Bonnyman, Assumption 1999 21
Kat Heterbring, American Int'l 2009 18 1
Vicky DeRosa, LIU Post 2010 19 1 SAVE PERCENTAGE
Amy Dando, Kutztown 2012 17 11
Kathy Moffett, Assumption 2012 18 1y Player, Team Year  GA  Saves  Pet.
Jackie EdWBI’dS, Kutztown 1999 19 10 Rachel Tnmdad, Bloomsburg 1993 1 28 966
Johanna Dymek, St. Anselm 2002 15 10 Tina Starner, Millersville 1995 19 220 921
Jessi Swingle, Mansfield 2013 18 10 Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2001 6 69 920
Kaitiyn Cook, St. Anselm 2003 18 9  LeiaShick Albany (NY) 1996 9 a7
Sarah Kane, St. Anselm 2006 17 9 Angela Lutz, Millersville 1992 21 219 913
Lore Innamorati, St. Anselm 2008 18 9  JenLawler, Indiana (PA) 2000 15 155 912
Talena Truitt, Mansfield 2009 18 9 Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010 8 82 911
Danielle Jones, Mercy 2012 17 9 Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1998 25 256 I
Briana Rubens’tein, Adelphi 2012 20 9 Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1995 10 101 910
Shannon Rice, Saint Michael’'s 2013 17 9 Tina Starner, Millersville 1994 20 200 909
Sarah ZWiCk, Mansfield 2013 18 9 Miranda Fountain, East Stroudsburg 2006 9 89 .908
Baylee Childress, Slippery Rock 2014 19 9 Rebecca Scott, Stonehil 2001 898
Rayann Fink, Kutztown 2015 18 9 Judith Johns, Slippery Rock 1987 13 113 897
Allison Juneau, Assumption 2015 20 9 Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1994 17 143 8%
Stephanie VanYDorick, Kutztown 1992 8 Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1997 16 132 892
Erin Livingston, Kutztown 2003 19 8 Jen Lawler, Indiana (PA) 2001 12 99 892
Charis Orme, Shippensburg 2005 18 8 Tara Beach, Lock Haven 1998 16 130 .890
Ellen Maruszéwski, St. Anselm 2006 18 8 Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg 1992 22 178 .890
Brittany Kinsley, Adelphi 2009 20 8 Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg 1993 22 177 889
Kellie Fill, LIU F;OSt 2010 19 8 Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg 1991 28 224 889
Kimberly Jaksina. Franklin Pierce 2011 19 8 Kasey McCIements, Franklin Pierce 2000 17 136 .889
Sarah Zwick Maﬁsﬂeld 2012 18 8 Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 2001 25 195 886
Baylee Chi|d}'eSS, Slippery Rock 2013 18 8 Wendy Velander, Southern Conn. St. 1999 7 54 885
Hannah Beardsley, Saint Michael’s 2014 18 g  JenConway Merrimack 1999 881
Sarah Sparks, Merrimack 2014 17- 8 Lisa Anderson, Saint Michael’s 1995 9 66 880
Many with 7; most recently: Sarah Dube, Southern Conn. St. 2001 24 176 880
Kristina Scherrer, West Chester 2015 22 7 Wendy Velander, Southern Conn. St. 1998 29 212 .880
Martina Tinnirello, Dowling 2015 17 7

GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
GOALIE SAVES Player, Team Year Min. GA GAA
Player, Team Year Games Saves Caroline Gillich, Lock Haven 1995 0.28
Heather Long, Mansfield 2003 19 341 Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2001 1,472 6 0.29
Ruth Benoit, UMass Lowell 1992 19 328 Sqmantha Rumler, Millersville 2015 1,108 5 0.32
Megan Trystman, American Int! 2003 18 328 Leia Shick, Albany (NY) 1996 0.33
Cathy White, Mansfield 1993 263 Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010 1,621 8 0.35
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1998 20 256 TrishaLeitzel, Bloomsburg 1999 1,256 703
Liane Stocky, Kutztown 1992 20 255 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2002 1,440 9 0.44
Sharon Braiér, Assumption 1982 251 Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1999 1,576 10 0.44
Chris Hempt, Shippensburg 1993 21 251 Katie Resor, Lynchburg 1981 1,790 12 0.47
Lisa Bellantoni, St. Anselm 2003 17 250 Jamie Hartman, Bloomsburg 2003 1,593 11 0.48
Jessica Snyder, Philadelphia u. 2005 18 246 Bethany Canner, Bloomsburg 1998 1,533 11 0.50
Kristen Bucaro, Kutztown 1991 240 Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1995 1,370 10 0.51
Laura Lawson, Mansfield 2014 18 239 Bethany Canner, Bloomsburg 1997 1,232 9 0.51
Erin Smith, American Int 1998 16 237 TaraBeach, Lock Haven 2000 1,601 12 052
Audrey Dolloff, Southern Conn. St. 2013 19 236 LizNovis Bentley 2001 1,639 13 056
Cindy Armand, American Int! 2004 18 234 Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2013 1,510 12 0.56
Gwen Kerr, Kutztown 1987 232 Meghan Hollenbach, Bloomsburg 2011 1,383 11 0.56
Jessica Snyder, Philadelphia U. 2005 17 227 Ashley Freeman, Bellarmine 2001 0.56
Crystal Yarlett, Shippensburg 1996 20 226 Kira Fisher, Shippensburg 2001 1,341 1 0.57
Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg 1991 29 294 Nicki Collette, Saint Michael's 1996 1,295 11 0.59
Tara Bailey, Slippery Rock 2004 17 223 Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2014 1,696 14 0.59
Lauren Zarrella, Southem Conn. St. 2010 20 221 Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2006 1,378 12 0.61
Tina Starner, Millersville 1995 220 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2001 1,116 10 0.63
Angela Lutz, Millersville 1992 219 Jessica Marucci, Albany (NY) 1995 1,004 9 0.63
Lindsay Christopher, Mercyhurst 1998 219 Rebecca Scott, Stonehill 2001 0.68
Gwen Kerr, Kutztown 1988 218 Lisa Anderson, Saint Michael’s 1995 913 9 0.69
Becky Schultz, Kutztown 1989 218 Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2003 1,415 14 0.69
Erin Smith, American Int' 1999 16 218 Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2004 1,296 13 0.70
Kristie Rollman, Mansfield 2013 17 214 Jen Lawler, Indiana (PA) 2001 1,186 12 0n
Lauren Weitzel, Catawba 2004 20 213 Targ Beach, LOF)k Haven 1998 1,578 16 0.71
Lisa Belcastro, Slippery Rock 2008 18 213 LydiaDoly, Indiana (PA) 2008 1,280 1 or
Individual Leaders 6



Player, Team Year Min. GAA Player, Team Year w L T *Pct.
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1997 1,446 0.77  Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2013 19 8 .864
Danielle Dodier, UMass Lowell 2007 18 3 857
Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 2011 17 3 850
Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 2008 15 3 833
Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2011 19 4 826
GoALIE WINS Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2012 19 4 .826
Player, Team Year Games Wins Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2001 14 3 824
Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010 24 24 Elizabeth Genovese, Stonehill 2013 18 4 818
Liz Novis, Bentley 2001 23 22 Ciarra Delost, Shippensburg 2012 13 3 813
Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2006 24 22 Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1995 17 4 810
Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1999 22 21 Liz Novis, Bentley 2000 17 4 810
Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2000 23 21 Kristin Arnold, West Chester 2011 17 4 810
Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2002 2 21 Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 2012 17 4 810
Kristin Johnson, Bentley 2004 25 21 *Until 1994, ties were allowed.
Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2001 22 20
Nicole Staiti, UMass Lowell 2005 23 20 GOALIE SHUTOUTS
Ciarra Delost, Shippensburg 2010 22 20
Kristin Amold, West Chester 2012 22 o0  Player, Team Year  Games SHO
Carenna Neely, Shippensburg 2013 21 20 Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010 24 16
Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2014 20 20 Caroline Gilich, Lock Haven 1995 15
Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999 19 19 TaraBeach, Lock Haven 2000 23 15
Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2004 24 19 Jamie Hartman, Bloomsburg 2003 24 15
Dani Ryder, Stonehill 2005 22 19 Tara Beach, Lock Haven 1998 23 14
Meghan Hollenbach, Bloomsburg 2011 20 19 Carolyn Cahil, Bentley 1999 22 14
Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2011 23 19 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999 19 13
Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2012 23 19 LizNovis, Bentley 2001 23 13
Laruen Sotzin, Millersville 2013 22 19 Laurie Snyder, Bloomsburg 1983 19 12
Danielle Ard, East Stroudsburg 2016 2 19 Shelly Stevens, West Chester 1987 23 12
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2002 23 18 Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1995 21 12
Danielle Dodier, UMass Lowell 2007 21 18 Kristen Geissler, Lock Haven 1996 12
Elizabeth Genovese, Stonehil 2013 22 18 Carolyn Cahil, Bentley 1997 23 12
Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1995 21 17~ TaraBeach, Lock Haven 2001 22 12
Michelle Daley, Assumption 1998 22 17 Alison Brita, Lock Haven 1992 1
Tara Beach, Lock Haven 1999 % 17 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2001 17 1"
Liz Novis, Bentley 2000 21 17 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2002 21 11
Liz Novis, Bentley 2002 22 17 Liz Novis, Bentley 2003 22 i
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2004 18 17 Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 2007 21 1
Dani Ryder, Stonehil 2006 22 17 Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2007 22 1
Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2006 23 17 Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2013 22 1"
Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2008 23 17 Kate Murphy, Lock Haven 1982 10
Maureen Ordnung, East Stroudsburg 2010 23 17 Kate Murphy, Lock Haven 1983 10
Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 2011 20 17 Caroline Gillich, Lock Haven 1994 10
Kristin Armold, West Chester 2011 21 17 Jessica Marucci, Albany (NY) 1995 15 10
Kerri Ber’gquistY Merrimack 2012 21 17 Katie HOI’St, East StrOUdSburg 1996 21 10
Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 2001 23 10
GOALIE WINNING PERCENTAGE Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 2008 18 10
Kristin Arold, West Chester 2012 22 10
Player, Team Year w L *Pct.
Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999 19 0 1000 GOALIE MINUTES PLAYED
Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 2002 21 0 1.000 Plaver. Team Year Games  Minutes
Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2006 22 0 1.000 ver
Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010 24 0 1.000  Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2004 24 1,754
Liz Novis, Bentley 2001 22 1 957  Dee Schilke, Assumption 1993 1,700
Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1999 21 1 955  Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2014 23 1,696
Carenna Neely, Shippensburg 2013 20 1 952 Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2008 23 1,689
Meghan Hollenbach, Bloomsburg 2011 19 1 950  Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1997 23 1673
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2004 17 1 944 Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2011 23 1,645
Meredith Stocklin, LIU Post 2013 14 1 933 Liz Novis, Bentley 2001 23 1,639
Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2000 21 2 913 Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 2001 23 1,634
Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2001 20 2 909  Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010 24 1,621
Kristin Arnold, West Chester 2012 20 2 909  Tara Beach, Lock Haven 2000 23 1,601
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2003 14 2 875 Jamie Hartman, Bloomsburg 2003 24 1,593
Kristin Johnson, Bentley 2004 21 3 875  Courtney Osier, Stonehil 2010 23 1,588
Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2014 20 3 869  Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2006 24 1,582
Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2004 19 3 864  Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2005 24 1,579
Dani Ryder, Stonehill 2005 19 3 864  Tara Beach, Lock Haven 1998 23 1,578
Danielle Ard, East Stroudsburg 2016 19 3 864  Carolyn Cahil, Bentley 1999 22 1,576
Individual Leaders 7



Player, Team

Dani Ryder, Stonehill

Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg
Liz Novis, Bentley

Maureen Ordnung, East Stroudsburg
Jamie Parell, Indiana (PA)
Amanda Houser, Shippensburg
Alyssa Sliney, Bentley

Tara Beach, Lock Haven

Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven
Cindi Long, East Stroudsburg
Bethany Canner, Bloomsburg
Kristin Johnson, Bentley
Michelle Daley, Assumption
Brianna DeLuca, Mansfield

Liz Novis, Bentley

Alyssa Sliney, Bentley

PoINTS PER GAME
(Minimum 100 points)

Player, Team

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg

Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA)

Carlee Dragon, LIU Post

Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell

Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg

Bre White, Shippensburg

Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg

Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg

Ashley Watt, Shippensburg

Rachel Goromonzi, Limestone

April Daugherty, Merrimack

Candace Waldie, Merrimack

Kelley Healey, Kutztown

Kim Davies, Shippensburg

Julie Hess, Indiana (PA)

Jessica Frantz, Indiana (PA)/East
Stroudsburg

Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell

Ellen West, Bellarmine

Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg

Samantha Kropa, Bloomsburg

Seanna Poelaert, Saint Michael’s

Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg

Andrea Slaven, Saint Michael's

Caitlin Gleason, Stonehill

Jaci Moulton, UMass Lowell

Ashley Heckard, Bloomsburg

POINTS
Player, Team

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Melanie Helm, Lock Haven

Mary Rogers, Bentley

Carlee Dragon, LIU Post

Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg

Jen Bunce, Bentley

Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg

Year

2006
2002
2003
2010
2004
2009
2007
1999
2002
1987
1998
2004
1997
2006
2002
2006

CAREER RECORDS

Years Gm
2005-08 97
2004-05 46
201013 76
2007-10 88
2012-15 79
2010-13 83
2008-11 87
2008-11 88
2003-06 89
2011-14 75
2009-12 77
2010-13 60
2005-08 82
2005-08 88
1999-02 73
2007-10 83
2003-06 87
2008-11 73
2001-04 85
200508 97
1996-99 68
2003-06 77
2005-08 75
2004-07 86
2006-09 87
2004-07 96

Years Gm
2005-08 97
2007-10 88
2012-15 81
1993-96
2003-06
2010-13 76
2011-14 76
2003-06 89
1996-99
2008-11 88

Games

22
22
22
23

G A
120 58
52 23
82 31
9 37
74 24
67 45
80 26
75 38
79 32
69 21
61 38
45 28
61 39
72 2
54 33
64 26
64 30
45 36
56 34
70 2
45 23
5 13
51 15
53 26
51 2
60 21

G

120

91

98

90

85

82

79

79

78

75

Minutes

1,573
1,560
1,559
1,559
1,557
1,556
1,553
1,550
1,547
1,535
1,533
1,532
1,531
1,527
1,519
1,519

Pts. PPG

298
127
195
219
172
179
186
188
190
159
160
18
161
171
141
154

158
126
146
166
13
125
17
132
128
141

3.07
2.76
2.57
249
2.18
2.16
214
2.14
213
212
2.08
1.97
1.96
1.94
1.93
1.86

1.82
1.73
1.7
1.7
1.66
1.62
1.56
1.53
147
1.47

Pts.

298
219
217
206
205
195
195
190
188
188

Player, Team

Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg

Bre White, Shippensburg

Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg

Kim Davies, Shippensburg

Collette Gasparini, Lock Haven

Samantha Kropa, Bloomsburg

Lisa Marrella, Kutztown

Kelley Healey, Kutztown

April Daugherty, Merrimack

Rachel Goromonzi, Limestone

Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell

Allyson Bunce, Bentley

Jessica Frantz, Indiana (PA)/East
Stroudsburg

Lindsey Harrington, Bentley

Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg

Rachel McCarthy, UMass Lowell

Julie Hess, Indiana (PA)

Ashley Heckard, Bloomsburg

Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St.

Nikki Sweger, Lock Haven

Molly Cuevas, Aldephi

Caitlin Gleason, Stonehill

GoALs PER GAME
(Minimum 40 goals)

Player, Team

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Erika Kelly, Stonehill
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post
*Rachal Toppi, West Chester
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg
Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg
Rachel Goromonzi, Limestone
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg
Anna Behm, Kutztown
Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St.
Kim Davies, Shippensburg
Bre White, Shippensburg
April Daugherty, Merrimack
Jessica Frantz, Indiana (PA)/East
Stroudsburg
Candace Waldie, Merrimack
Taryn Schawillie, Mansfield
Kelley Healey, Kutztown
Julie Hess, Indiana (PA)
Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell
Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg
Samantha Kropa, Bloomsburg
Andrea Slaven, Saint Michael's
Seanna Poelaert, Saint Michael's
Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg

GoALs
Player, Team

Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg
Erika Kelly, Stonehill

Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell
Melanie Helm, Lock Haven

Mary Rogers, Bentley

Carlee Dragon, LIU Post

Colette Gasparini, Lock Haven
Kristina Taylor, Shippensburg

Years Gm
2008-11 87
2010-13 83
2012-15 79
2005-08 88
1992-94
2005-08 97
1986-89
2005-08 82
2009-12 77
2011-14 75
2003-06 87
1998-01
2007-10 83
2003-06
2001-04 85
2010-12 70
1999-02 73
2004-07 96
2010-13 74
2002-05
2012-15 80
2004-07 86

Years Gm
2005-08 97
2012-15 81
2010-13 76
2014-15 43
2012-15 76
2007-10 88
2012-15 79
2008-11 87
2011-14 75
2003-06 89
2008-11 88
2012-15 66
2010-13 74
2005-08 88
2010-13 83
2009-12 7
2007-10 83
2011-13 60
2010-13 75
2005-08 82
1999-02 73
2003-06 87
2003-06 7
2005-08 97
2005-08 75
1996-99 68
2001-04 85

Years
2005-08
2012-15
2007-10
1993-96
2003-06
2010-13
1992-94
2008-11

Games
97

81
88
76

87

Pts.

186
179
172
171
169
166
162
161
160
159
158
167
154

163
146
144
141
141
136
134
134
132

GPG
1.24

0.75

Individual Leaders



Player, Team Years Games Goals

, AssSISTS

Ashley Watt, Shippensburg 2003-06 89 79 .
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2012-15 76 79  Player, Team Years Games  Assists
Jen Bunce, Bentley 1996-99 78  Ann Marie Sheridan, Bentley 1997-00 59
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 2008-11 88 75  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2005-08 97 58
Ally Roth, East Stroudsburg 2012-15 79 74 Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg 2001-04 85 56
Lisa Marella, Kutztown 1986-89 72 Molly Cuevas, Adelphi 2012-15 80 52
Kim Davies, Shippensburg 2005-08 88 72 Liz Pezzola, Bentley 1995-98 46
Allyson Bunce, Bentley 1998-01 70 Bre White, Shippensburg 2010-13 83 45
Samantha Kropa, Bloomsburg 2005-08 97 70 Jeanette Heimerle, Adelphi 2008-11 69 43
Rachel Goromonzi, Limestone 2011-14 75 69  Kellie Kulina, Lock Haven 2001-04 39
Bre White, Shippensburg 2010-13 83 67  Courtney Hill, UMass Lowell 2002-05 85 39
Sara Hohenberger, UMass Lowell 2003-06 87 64  Kelley Healey, Kutztown 2005-08 82 39
Jessica Frantz, Indiana (PA)/East 2007-10 83 64  Melissa Manseau, Bryant 2000-03 76 38

Stroudsburg Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 2008-11 88 38
Kelley Healey, Kutztown 2005-08 82 61 April Daugherty, Merrimack 2009-12 77 38
April Daugherty, Merrimack 2009-12 7 61  Lindsey Harrington, Bentley 2003-06 37
Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St. 2010-13 74 61 Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2007-10 88 37
Ashley Heckard, Bloomsburg 2004-07 96 60  Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2012-15 76 37
Lindsey Harrington, Bentley 2003-06 58  Kelly Latendresse, Stonehil 2003-06 87 36
Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg 2003-06 77 56 Ellen West, Bellarmine 2008-11 73 36
Anna Behm, Kutztown 2012-15 66 56 Becky Hinton, Lock Haven 1996-99 35
Natalie Grazan, Shippensburg 2003-06 88 95 Mary Rogers, Bentley 2003-06 35
Rachel McCarthy, UMass Lowell 201012 70 55 Jackie Ladino, Stonehill 2006-09 84 35
Julie Hess, Indiana (PA) 1999-02 73 54 Rachel McCarthy, UMass Lowell 2010-12 70 34
Shannon Spease, Lock Haven 1998-01 53 Megan Caci, Assumption 1995-98 33
Suzanne Cornelissen, Indiana (PA) 2004-05 46 53 Julie Hess, Indiana (PA) 1999-02 73 33
Nikki Sweger, Lock Haven 2002-05 53 Michelle Harrington, UMass Lowell 2005-08 93 33
Caitlin Gleason, Stonehill 2004-07 86 53 Wendy Newcomb, East Stroudsburg ~ 1986-88,90 32
* Active player. Jen .Bunce, Bentley 1996-99 32

Justine Baer, Kutztown 1998-01 32

AssisTsS PER GAME Ashley Watt, Shippensburg 2003-06 89 32

ing ; Missy Seeley, UMass Lowell 2005-08 92 32
(Minimum 25 assists) Melissa Shamgochian, Assumption 1997-00 84 31
Player, Team Years Games A APG  (arlee Dragon, LIU Post 2010-13 76 31
Molly Cuevas, Adelphi 2012-15 80 52 0.65  Many with 30; most recently:
Jeanette Heimerle, Adelphi 2008-11 69 43 0.62  Jill Funkhouser, Limeston 2012-15 76 30
Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 2005-08 97 58 0.60  Kiley Colucci, Assumption 2012-15 74 30
Lauren Schmeing, Bellarmine 2009-11 53 30 0.57

Bre White, Shippensburg 2010-13 83 45 0.54
2009-12 7 38 0.49

April Daugherty, Merrimack

Ellen West, Bellarmine 2008-11 73 36 0.49
Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 2012-15 76 37 0.49 DEFENSIVE SAVES
Kelley Healey, Kutztown 2005-08 82 39 048  Player, Team Years Games DSv
Candace Waldie, Merrimack 2011-13 60 28 047 Danielle Jones, Mercy 2011-14 66 29
Courtney Hill, UMass Lowell 2002-05 85 39 046  Briana Rubenstein, Adelphi 2011-14 75 26
Julie Hess, Indiana (PA) 1999-02 73 33 045 Erin Livingston, Kutztown 2001-04 70 23
Jacklyn Driscoll, UMass Lowell 2001-04 70 30 043 Rayann Fink, Kutztown 2012-15 70 23
Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 2008-11 88 38 0.43  Sarah Zwick, Seton Hill/Mansfield 2009, 11-13 68 22
Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 2007-10 88 37 042 Baylee Childress, Slippery Rock 2011-14 55 22
Jackie Ladino, Stonehill 2006-09 84 85 042 Jen Doherty, St. Anselm 2002-05 63 21
Lindsey Knupp, Shippensburg 2001-04 85 34 040  Amy Dando, Kutztown 2009-12 64 21
Carlee Dragon, LIU Post 2010-13 76 31 041 Jessi Swingle, Mansfield 2011-14 70 21
Kiley Colucci, Assumption 2012-15 74 30 041 Kat Heterbring, American Int! 2007-10 78 20
Sarah Cordora, East Stroudsburg 2004-07 76 30 0.39  *Tori Ellis, Bentley 2013-15 55 20
Jill Funkhouser, Limestone 2012-15 76 30 0.39  Erin Moran, Slippery Rock 2008-11 74 18
Jenn Gray, Saint Michael’s 2000-03 73 28 0.38  *Sarah Shams-Kollar, Dowling 2013-15 42 18
Shannon LeBlanc, UMass Lowell 1993-96 76 29 0.38  Courtney Geibel, Kutztown 2005-08 82 17
Melissa Shamgochian, Assumption ~ 1997-00 84 31 0.37  Emilee Rahner, Adelphi 2009-12 68 17
Jenna Gregory, Kutztown 2009-12 75 27 036 Jessi Swingle, Mansfield 2011-13 52 17
Ashley Watt, Shippensburg 2003-06 89 32 0.36  Allison Juneau, Assumption 2012-15 75 17
Maureen Burns, Bryant 2002-05 78 28 0.36  Kellie Finn, LIU Post 2009-12 69 16
Kelsi Lykens, West Chester 2010-13 81 29 0.36  Danielle Jones, Mercy 2011-13 49 16
Michelle Harrington, UMass Lowell ~ 2005-08 93 33 0.35  Shannon Rice, Saint Michael's 2011-14 61 16
Missy Seeley, UMass Lowell 2005-08 92 32 0.35  Kathy Moffett, Assumption 2009-12 60 15
Rebecca Jones, Kutztown 1995-96 14
Jessica Rossano, Kutztown 1994-97 14
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Player, Team Years Games DSv  Player, Team Years GA Saves Pct.
Jackie Edwards, Kutztown 1996-99 14 Tara Beach, Lock Haven 1998-01 55 377 873
Kaitlyn Cook, St. Anselm 2002-05 64 14 Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 1999-02 101 681 871
Sarah Kane, St. Anselm 2003-06 70 14 Kasey McClements, Franklin Pierce 1999-02 73 465 864
Ashley Webb, Saint Michael's 2003-06 73 14 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999-02 41 257 862
Brittany Kinsley, Adelphi 2008-11 61 14 Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1996-99 76 446 854
Caitlin Kamide, Merrimack 2008-11 68 14 Jen Lawler, Indiana (PA) 1998-01 62 353 851
Kimberly Jaksina, Franklin Pierce 2008-11 70 14 Nicki Collette, Saint Michael's 1995-98 76 421 847
Talena Truitt, Mansfield 2009-12 65 14 Megan Scalley, Saint Michael's 1999-01 52 270 839
Ellen Maruszewski, St. Anselm 2005-08 67 13 Katie Fox, East Stroudsburg 2003-05 49 250 .836
Ashley Nadeau, Merrimack 2007-10 73 13 Caroline Patrie, Saint Michael's 1984-87 65 423 833
Hannah Beardsley, Saint Michael's 2011-14 64 13 Jess Anderson, Saint Michael's 2001-04 43 213 832
Kelsey Gustafson, Slippery Rock 2011-14 67 13 Liz Novis, Bentley 2000-03 72 348 829
Meaghan Nugent, Merrimack 2004-07 73 12 Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2006-09 93 434 824
Sarah Dunbar, Merrimack 2010-13 66 12 Sarah Dube, Southern Conn. St. 2000-03 152 708 823
*Elizabeth Egan, Merrimack 2013-15 55 12 Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2011-14 55 255 823
*Taylor Fisher, Shippensburg 2013-15 58 12 Amy Larrabee, Merrimack 2004-07 122 561 821
* Active Player Monica Kling, Indiana (PA) 1999-02 56 254 819

Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2001-04 50 224 818
GOALIE SAVES GoALSs AGAINST AVERAGE
Player, Team Years Games saves (Minimum 2,100 minutes; after career has concluded)
Heather Long, Mansfield 2000-03 860  Player, Team Years Min. GA GAA
Liane Stocky, Kutztown 1992-95 797 Caroline Gillich, Lock Haven 1994-95 0.42
Audrey Dollof, Southern Conn. St. 2012-15 71 774 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999-02 5,036 4 0.57
Jessica Snyder, Philadelphia U. 2004-07 7 716 Tara Beach, Lock Haven 1998-01 6,201 55 0.62
Sarah Dube, Southern Conn. St. 2000-03 65 708  Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1993-95 2,690 28 0.73
Lisa Belcastro, Slippery Rock 2007-10 74 689  Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2011-14 4,906 55 0.79
Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 1999-02 84 681  Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2001-04 4,289 50 0.82
Lisa Bellantoni, St. Anselm 2001-04 60 677  Liz Novis, Bentley 2000-03 6,168 72 0.82
Kim Steiner, American Intl 2008-11 76 660  Caitlin Koczynski, Bloomsburg 2006-09 2,139 25 0.82
Cindy Armand, American Intl 2004-07 67 659  ~Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010-12 4,766 56 0.82
Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 2009-12 81 637 Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1996-99 6,186 76 0.86
Tina Starner, Millersville 1993-96 55 632 Kristen Geissler, Lock Haven 1994-97 0.90
Tara Bailey, Slippery Rock 2003-06 59 627  Ciarra Delost, Shippensburg 2009-12 3,260 42 0.90
Wendy Velander, Southern Conn. St. 1996-99 615  Carenna Neely, Shippensburg 2010-13 2,250 30 0.93
Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg 1990-93 65 599  Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1995-97 4,390 59 0.94
Erin Smith, American Int| 1996-99 45 586  Megan Scalley, Saint Michael’s 1999-01 3,759 52 0.97
Shelly Knapik, East Stroudsburg 1984-86 579 Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2006-09 6,232 93 1.04
Kristen Znaniecki, Mercy 2010-13 58 566  Nicole Staiti, UMass Lowell 2003-06 4,576 70 1.07
Amy Larrabee, Merrimack 2004-07 67 561  Kelly Sullivan, Bentley 1992-95 3,824 59 1.08
Patrice Mendoza, UMass Lowell 2000-03 67 559  Kiistin Johnson, Bentley 2002-05 3,169 49 1.08
Gwen Kerr, Kutztown 1985-88 548  Michelle Daley, Assumption 1996-98 3,755 59 1.10
Jill Martin, Philadelphia U. 2000-03 64 536 Amanda Houser, Shippensburg 2006-09 3,881 66 1.19
Lauren Weitzel, Catawba 2002-04 38 524 Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 1999-02 5,875 101 1.20
Trista Hershey, Kutztown 2002-05 79 520  Megan Eppley, Bloomsburg 2010-13 2,947 51 1.21
Sue Smith, Keene St. 1992-95 519 Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 2006-08, 5,253 9 1.21
Julie Smith, Mercyhurst 2003-06 67 518 10
*Arianna Ovadia, Dowling 2013-15 46 502  CindiLong, East Stroudburg 1986-89 3,370 60 1.25
Kelly Sullivan, Bentley 1992-95 44 494 Jen Lawler, Indiana (PA) 1998-01 3,420 62 1.27
Eiitcliiglo(r'isl't\}iEti?)thitrtol\lljlifg;fzgrst ggggg 2‘11' jg; ;ﬁ;ztfggzsr listed only include years that the institution was an active Division
Kristie Rollman, Mansfield 2010-13 55 486
Kristyn Bonnyman, Assumption 1999-02 75 478
SAVE PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 200 saves; after career has concluded) GoaLIE WiNs

Player, Team Years Games Wins
Player, Team Years GA Saves Pct. Liz Novis, Bentley 2000-03 88 72
Angela Lutz, Millersville 1992-93 38 407 915 Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999-02 76 70
Tina Starner, Millersville 1993-96 68 632 903  Carolyn Cahill, Bentley 1996-99 88 69
Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1993-95 28 247 898  Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2006-09 89 65
Kelly Sullivan, Bentley 1992-95 59 494 893 Dani Ryder, Stonehill 2004-07 85 63
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1995-98 59 491 893 ~Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010-12 70 61
Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg 1990-93 76 599 887  Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 1999-02 84 59
Wendy Velander, Southern Conn. St. 1996-99 84 615 880  Nicole Staiti, UMass Lowell 2003-06 70 55
Cindi Long, East Stroudsburg 1986-89 60 430 878  Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2003-06 76 55)
Individual Leaders 10



Player, Team Years Games Wins

Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 2009-12 81 55
Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2011-14 71 54
Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 2006-10 73 53
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2001-04 65 49
Kristyn Bonnyman, Assumption 1999-02 75 44
Ciarra Delost, Shippensburg 2009-12 61 45
Michelle Daley, Assumption 1996-98 55 40
Maureen Ordnung, East Stroudsburg 2008-11 69 40
Patrice Mendoza, UMass Lowell 2000-03 7 39
Megan Scalley, Saint Michael's 1999-01 55) 38
Lindsay Hinton, Limestone 2010-13 68 38
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1995-98 64 37
~Kristin Arnold, West Chester 2011-12 43 37
Jen Lawler, Indiana (PA) 1998-01 36
Kristen Johnson, Bentley 2002-05 54 36
Lauren Zarella, Southern Conn. St. 2007-10 83 35
Kim Steiner, American Intl 2008-11 76 35
Tina Starner, Millersville 1993-96 55 34
Nicki Collette, Saint Michael's 1995-98 60 34
Summer Kraatz, Mercyhurst 1999-02 5B 34
*Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2011-13 48 34
Julie Smith, Mercyhurst 2003-06 67 31
Amy Carbon, UMass Lowell 2007-10 58 31
*Danielle Ard, East Stroudsburg 2013-15 46 31

*Active player.

~Statistics listed only include years that the institution was an active Division
Il member.

GoOALIE WINNING PERCENTAGE

Player, Team Years w L T *Pct.
Carenna Neely, Shippensburg 2010-13 29 1 .967
Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg 1999-02 70 6 921
~Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 2010-12 61 8 884
Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg 2003-06 55 8 873
~Kristin Amold, West Chester 2011-12 37 6 .860
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven 2001-04 49 8 .860
Nicole Staiti, UMass Lowell 2003-06 65 1 833
Ciarra Delost, Shippensburg 2009-12 44 9 830
Liz Novis, Bentley 2000-03 72 16 818
Kristin Johnson, Bentley 2002-05 36 9 .800
Amy Carbon, UMass Lowell 2007-10 31 8 .795
Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 2011-14 54 15 783
Cindy Tserkis, East Stroudsburg 1993-95 30 9 1 763
Dani Ryder, Stonehill 2004-07 63 22 741
Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 2006-09 65 23 739
Michelle Daley, Assumption 1996-98 40 15 727
Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 2006-01% 53 20 7126
Megan Scalley, Saint Michael's 1999-01 38 16 704
Megan Eppley, Bloomsburg 2010-13 27 12 692
Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 2009-12 55 26 679
Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg 1999-02 55 29 655
Summer Kraatz, Mercyhurst 1999-02 34 19 1 639
Maureen Ordnung, East Stroudsburg  2008-11 40 23 635
Tina Starner, Millersville 1993-96 34 21 618
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg 1995-98 37 24 607
Kristyn Bonnyman, Assumption 1999-02 44 30 595
Lindsay Hinton, Limestone 2010-13 38 26 594
Nicki Collette, Saint Michael's 1995-98 34 25 576
Jen Anderson, UMass Lowell 1997-99 24 19 .558
Tina Nardi, Saint Michael's 2003-06 20 16 556
Jess Anderson, Saint Michael's 2001-04 16 14 533

*Ties computed as half win, half loss.

~Statistics listed only include years that the institution was an active Division
Il member.

GOALIE SHUTOUTS

Player, Team

Tara Beach, Lock Haven
Carolyn Cahill, Bentley

Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg

Liz Novis, Bentley

Alyssa Sliney, Bentley

Lauren Sotzin, Millersville

Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg
Bethany Canner, Bloomsburg
~Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell
Dani Ryder, Stonehill

Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA)

Patrice Mendoza, UMass Lowell
Caroline Gillich, Lock Haven
Kelly Sullivan, Bentley

Kristen Geissler, Lock Haven
Megan Scalley, Saint Michael's
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven
Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg
Tracy Hudak, Bloomsburg
Rachel Trinidad, Bloomsburg
Tina Starner, Millersville
Michelle Daley, Assumption
Kristyn Bonnyman, Assumption
*Lauren Sotzin, Millersville
Liane Stocky, Kutztown

Cindy Tserskis, East Stroudsburg
Nicki Collette, Saint Michael's
Julie Smith, Mercyhurst

Nicole Staiti, UMass Lowell
*Active player

Years

1998-01
1996-99
1999-02
2000-03
2006-09
2011-14
1999-02
1995-98
2010-12
2004-07
2006-08, 10
2000-03
1994-95
1992-95
1994-97
1999-02
2001-04
2009-12
1995-98
2003-06
1993-94
1993-96
1996-98
1999-02
2011-13
1992-95
1993-95
1995-98
2003-06
2003-06

~Statistics listed only include years that the institution was an active Division

Il member.

GoALIE MINUTES PLAYED

Player, Team

Alyssa Sliney, Bentley

Carolyn Cahill, Bentley

Tara Beach, Lock Haven

Liz Novis, Bentley

Dani Ryder, Stonehill

Kelly Wagner, East Stroudsburg
Lauren Zarella, Southern Conn. St.
Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack
Patrice Mendoza, UMass Lowell
Nora Luchansky, Shippensburg
Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA)

Kim Steiner, American Intl
Kristyn Bonnyman, Assumption
Trisha Leitzel, Bloomsburg

Sara Dickinson, Millersville
Tracey Hudak, Bloomsburg
Lauren Sotzin, Millersville
~Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell
Nicole Staiti, UMass Lowell
Maureen Ordnung, East Stroudsburg
Katie Horst, East Stroudsburg
Lindsay Hinton, Limestone
Melissa Stubblefield, Lock Haven
Kerry Dudley, UMass Lowell
Dawn Strunk, East Stroudsburg
Nicki Collette, Saint Michael's

Years

2006-09
1996-99
1998-01
2000-03
2004-07
1999-02
2007-10
2009-12
2000-03
2002-05
2006-08, 10
2008-11
1999-02
1999-02
2008-11
2003-06
2011-14
2010-12
2003-06
2008-11
1995-98
2010-13
2001-04
1993-96
1990-93
1995-98

Games

Minutes

6,232
6,228
6,201
6,168
5,983
5875
5812
5,692
5,504
5,264
5,253
5,236
5,104
5,036
5,012
4,995
4,906
4,767
4,576
4,486
4,389
4,353
4,289
4,265
4,159
4,130

~Statistics listed only include years that the institution was an active Division

Il member.

Individual Leaders
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ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

PoINTS PER GAME

DEFENSIVE SAVES

Year Player, Team Games Points Avg. Year Player, Team Games DSv

2005  Ashley Watt, Shippensburg 23 72 313 2010  Vicky DeRosa, LIU Post 19 1"

2006  Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg 20 59 295 2011 Kimberly Jaksina, Franklin Pierce 19 8

2007  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 25 89 356 2012  Kathy Moffett, Assumption 18 11

2008  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 24 102 425 Amy Dando, Kutztown 17 "

2009  Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 23 62 270 2013  Jessi Swingle, Mansfield 18 10

2010  Sammy Macy, UMass Lowell 24 76 347 2014  Briana Rubenstein, Adelphi 21 15

2011 Rachael Walz, Bellarmine 16 59 369 2015 Rayann Fink, Kutztown 18 9

2012  Candace Waldie, Merrimack 21 61 2.90

2013 Erika Kelly, Stonehill 21 78 371 SAVE PERCENTAGE

2014  Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 22 82 Y8

2015 Erika Kelly, Stonehil 21 65  31p Year Player Team Gm  GA Saves  Pet.
2005  Trista Hershey, Kutztown 21 20 108 .844

GoaLs PER GAME 2006  Miranda Fountain, East Stroudsburg 16 9 89 .908
2007  Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 22 25 140 848

Year  Player, Team Games  Goals  Avg. 9008  Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 28 25 120 828

2005  Ashley Watt, Shippensburg 23 30 130 2009  Amanda Houser, Shippensburg 23 19 111 854

2006  Ashley Kocis, East Stroudsburg 20 29 145 2010  Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 24 8 82 I

2007  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 25 35 140 2011  Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 20 20 131 .868

2008  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 24 40 1.67 2012  Kerri Bergquist, Merrimack 21 27 134 832

2009  Amanda Riley, Bloomsburg 23 27 117 2013  Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 22 12 74 860

2010  Jessica Frantz, East Stroudsburg 23 32 139 2014  Jackie Chisholm, Saint Michael's 9 11 69 .863

2011 Rachael Walz, Bellarmine 16 20 125 2015 Lindsay Cassel, Bloomsburg 20 21 137 835

2012 Sarah Cebry, Southern Conn. St. 18 23 1.28

2013 Erika Kelly, Stonehil 21 38 181 GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE

2014  Keliann Margiotta, LIU Post 22 33 1.50 :

2015  Erika Kelly, Stonehil 21 27 1g9 Year PlayerTeam Gm  Min. — GA GAA
2005  Dani Ryder, Stonehill 22 1,502 18 084

AssisTsS PER GAME 2006  Alyssa Sliney, Bentley 23 1,519 13 0.60
2007  Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 21 1,508 19 088

Year  Player, Team Games  Asst.  Avg. 2008  Lydia Dolly, Indiana (PA) 18 1280 14 077

2005  Kelly Latendresse, Stonehill 22 14 064 2009 Amanda Houser, Shippensburg 23 1,556 19 085

2006  Sarah Cordora, East Stroudsburg 20 14 0.70 2010  Melanie Hopkins, UMass Lowell 24 1,621 8 035

2007  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 25 19 0.76 2011  Meghan Hollenbach, Bloomsburg 20 1,383 1 0.56

2008  Jamie Vanartsdalen, Bloomsburg 24 22 0.92 2012 Kristin Arnold, West Chester 22 1,516 19 088

2009  April Daugherty, Merrimack 21 15 0.71 2013 Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 22 1,510 12 0.56

2010  Jeanette Heimerle, Adelphi 22 17 0.77 2014  Lauren Sotzin, Millersville 23 1,696 14 0.59

2011 Rachael Walz, Bellarmine 16 19 119 2015  Samantha Rumler, Millersville 16 1,108 5 032

2012  Candace Waldie, Merrimack 21 13 0.62

2013  Carlee Dragon, LIU Post 22 16 0.73

2014 Molly Cuevas, Adelphi 20 20 1.00

2015 Molly Cuevas, Adelphi 20 14 0.70

Annual Individual Champions 12



TEAM RECORDS

Official NCAA field hockey statistics began in 1981 and are based on informa-
tion submitted to the NCAA statistics service by institutions participating in the
statistics rankings, and information maintained by the National Field Hockey
Coaches Association and Chip Rogers, director of emerging programs for the
NFHCA. In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages and/or averages
may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical order of
the rankings is accurate.

POINTS

Game
48—Bellarmine vs. Trine, Sept. 25, 2011 (18 goals, 12 assists)

Season

393—Bloomsburg, 2008 (161 goals, 71 assists)
PoINTs PER GAME
Season

16.38—Bloomsburg, 2008 (393 in 24 games)
GoALs

Game
22—Indiana (PA) vs. Wash. & Jeff., 2001

Season
161—Bloomsburg, 2008

GoAaLs PER GAME

Season
6.71—Bloomsburg, 2008 (161 in 24 games)

ASSISTS

Game
12—Assumption vs. Bryant, Oct. 23, 1999; Bellarmine vs. Trine, Sept. 25,
201

Season
80—UMass Lowell, 2010

AssisTs PER GAME

Season
3.65—Bellarmine, 2011 (62 in 17 games)

DEFENSIVE SAVES

Game
9—St. Anselm vs. Merrimack, Sept. 14, 2006

Season
39—St. Anselm, 2003
GOALIE SAVES

Game
45—Mercyhurst vs. Bloomsburg, Oct. 11, 1998

Season
328—American Int’l, 2003

SAVE PERCENTAGE

Season
.921—Millersville, 1995 (220 saves, 19 goals allowed)

GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE

Season
0.32—Lock Haven, 2001 (1,547 minutes played, 7 goals allowed)

WINS
Season

24—Bloomsburg, 2006; UMass Lowell, 2010
WINNING PERCENTAGE

Season
1.000—Lock Haven (21-0), 1995; Bloomsburg (19-0), 1999; Bloomsburg
(21-0), 2002; Bloomsburg (24-0), 2006; UMass Lowell (24-0), 2010
SHUTOUTS
Season
17—Lock Haven, 2001; UMass Lowell, 2010
MINUTES PLAYED

Season
1,792—UMass Lowell, 2008

Team Records

13



TEAM LEADERS

SI NGLE'GAME RECO RDS No. Team vs. Opponent Date
11 Bloomsburg vs. Catawba Oct. 12, 2008
1 Bellarmine vs. Mercy Sept. 9, 2011
1" Millersville vs. Newberry Oct. 20, 2013
1 East Stroudburg vs. Mansfield Oct. 7, 2015
POINTS AssISTSs
leo. ;’e:m ‘_IS' Op-p}?nent Sept. 25 22':? No. Team vs. Opponent Date
ellarmine vs. Trine ept. 25, )
4 Indiana (PA) vs. Wash. & Jeff. P01 12 Assumpton vs.Bryant Oct. 23, 1999
44 Indiana (PA) vs. Newberry Sept 7,2013 12 Bellaminevs.Trine Sept. 25, 2011
. . 10 Bloomsburg vs. Philadelphia U. Oct. 12, 1996
38 Bloomsburg vs. Philadelphia U. Oct. 12, 1996 o :
38 Bellarmine vs. Hendrix Oct. 18. 2013 10 Saint Michael’s vs. St. Anselm Sept. 18, 2007
37 Indiana (PA) vs. Bellarmine Oct 12,2008 10 Bellamine vs. Hendrix Oct.18, 2013
T ; : 9 Mercyhurst vs. Houghton Oct. 31, 2006
34 Millersville vs. Philadelphia U. 1994 J )
9 American Int'l vs. Southern Conn. St. Oct. 20, 2011
34 Lock Haven vs. Mansfield Sept. 14, 1983
9 West Chester vs. East Stroudsburg Sept. 21,2013
34 Catawba vs. Salem Sept. 6, 2001 8 Millersvil Philadelohia U 1994
33 Lock Haven vs. Slippery Rock Oct. 4, 2001 ersvilie vs. Fhiladelpnia U.
8 Lock Haven vs. Mansfield Sept. 14, 1983
32 Lock Haven vs. LIU Post 1994
- 8 Lock Haven vs. LIU Post Sept. 26, 1998
32 Assumption vs. Bryant Oct. 23, 1999 8 A i Boston Coll Oct 3 1998
32 Shippensburg vs. Southem Conn. St. Sept. 2, 2011 Ssumption vs. Boston Lollege ct. 9,
8 Assumption vs. American Int' Sept. 18, 1999
31 Bloomsburg vs. Mansfield Nov. 6, 2010 ) )
8 Lock Haven vs. Saint Francis (PA) Sept. 25, 2005
31 Bloomsburg vs. Newberry Sept. 7, 2014 8 Millersvil Seton Hil Oct 32009
30  Saint Michael’s vs. St. Anselm Sept. 18, 2007 WETSVILe VS. Seton Tl G
: ; 8 UMass Lowell vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 5, 2010
30 Millersville vs. Newberry Oct. 20, 2013 8 Shi b Southern Conn. St Sept 4. 2011
29 Lock Haven vs. Philadelphia U. Sept 23,1994 2 Sh!ppensb“rg vS. M°“ rer::i onn. St 3 etp T
28 Lock Haven vs. Saint Francis (PA) Sept. 25, 2005 8 | dlppensPKrg VSN ags e Sep .t 7‘ 2013
28 Philadelphia U. vs. Immaculata Sepl.5,2007 5 ena E ) Gl L
28 Shippensburg vs. Mansfield Sept. 24, 2011 ostvs. Lowling opL 15,
h 8 Bellarmine vs. Newberry Sept. 29, 2013
28 LIU Post vs. Dowling Sept. 19, 2013 8 Millersvil Newb Oct 20, 2013
28 Bellarmine vs. Newberry Sept. 20,2013 N' e[)s"' € Vs. S ew teé'.y SC 9 2014
28 Stonehill vs. Southern N.H. Oct. 4, 2014 Ewberry vs. sweet Briar epL. =,
28 Bellarmine vs. Newberry Sept. 21, 2014
GoALS
No. Team vs. Opponent Date DEFENSIVE SAVES
22 Indiana (PA) vs. Wash. & Jeff. 2001 No. Teamvs. Opponent Date
18 Bellarmine vs. Trine Sept. 25,2011 9 St. Anselm vs. Merrimack Sept. 14, 2006
18 Indiana (PA) vs. Newberry Sept. 7,2013 7 Merrimack vs. Stonehill Oct. 16, 2008
17 Catawba vs. Salem Sept. 6,2001 6 Saint Michael’s vs. St. Anselm Oct. 4, 2006
14 Bloomsburg vs. Philadelphia U. Oct. 12,1996 6 Bentley vs. Millersville Sept. 5, 2010
14 Bellarmine vs. Hendrix Oct. 18,2013 6 Bentley vs. West Chester Sept. 5, 2014
13 Lock Haven vs. LIU Post 1994 5 Kutztown vs. Bloomsburg Sept. 23, 2008
13 Millersville vs. Philadelphia U. 1994 5 Merrimack vs. East Stroudsburg Sept. 4, 2010
13 Lock Haven vs. Mansfield Sept. 14,1983 5 Mansfield vs. Kutztown Oct. 1, 2011
13 Lock Haven vs. Slippery Rock Oct. 4,2001 5 Mercy vs. Bellarmine Oct. 14,2012
13 Bloomsburg vs. Houghton Aug. 25,2007 5 Kutztown vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 15, 2012
13 Indiana (PA) vs. Bellarmine Oct. 12,2008 5 Mansfield vs. Shippensburg Sept. 27, 2013
13 Bloomsburg vs. Newberry Sept. 7,2014 5 St. Anselm vs. Merrimack Oct. 31,2015
12 Indiana (PA) vs. Wash. & Jeff. 2002 5 Dowling vs. Merrimack Oct. 3, 2015
12 Lock Haven vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 23,1994 4 Franklin Pierce vs. Merrimack Sept. 1, 2005
12 Philadelphia U. vs. Immaculata Sept. 5,2007 4 Millersville vs. TCNJ Aug. 30, 2008
12 Bloomsburg vs. Slippery Rock Sept. 5,2007 4 Adelphi vs. Drew Sept. 20, 2008
12 Bloomsburg vs. Mansfield Nov.6,2010 4 Adelphi vs. LIU Post Sept. 23, 2008
12 Shippensburg vs. Southern Conn. St. Sept. 4,2011 4 Kutztown vs. LIU Post Sept. 26, 2009
12 Bellarmine vs. Newberry Sept. 21,2014 4 Assumption vs. Merrimack Sept. 28, 2011
1" East Stroudsburg vs. Catawba 2001 4 Kutztown vs. Shippensburg Sept. 30, 2011
1" Indiana (PA) vs. Mansfield 2004 4 Adelphi vs. Merrimack Oct. 23, 2011
1 Kutztown vs. Philadelphia U. Sept. 7,2007 4 West Chester vs. Bloomsburg Nov. 11, 2011
Team Leaders 14



No. Team vs. Opponent Date Team Year Gm G A Pts. PPG
4 UMass Lowell vs. Merrimack Nov. 11, 2011 Bloomsburg 2006 24 99 47 245 10.21
4 Bloomsburg vs. West Chester Nov. 11, 2011 West Chester 2014 21 82 49 213 10.14
4 UMass Lowell vs. West Chester Nov. 13, 2011 Bloomsburg 2010 22 8 48 220 10.00
4 Assumption vs. UMass Lowell Oct. 18, 2012 Shippensburg 2009 23 88 53 229 9.96
4 Kutztown vs. Shippensburg Sept. 18, 2013 Bellarmine 2010 18 65 49 179 994
4 Saint Michael's vs. Shippensburg Sept. 6, 2014 Merrimack 2012 2 78 52 208 9.90
4 Bentley vs. Stonehill Sept. 17,2014 UMass Lowell 2009 24 89 58 236 9.83
4 Slippery Rock vs. East Stroudsburg Sept. 28, 2014 Shippensburg 2012 20 77 42 196 9.80
4 Mercy vs. Kutztown Oct. 1, 2014 Lock Haven 2002 23 8 58 222 965
4 Adelphi vs. Stonehill Oct. 25, 2014 Limestone 2013 20 74 45 193 9.65
4 Kutztown vs. West Chester Nov. 3, 2015 Assumption 1999 21 67 68 202 9.62
4 Mansfield vs. Millersville Oct. 31,2015 Lock Haven 2003 21 78 44 200 952
4 Dowling vs. East Stroudsburg Sept. 22, 2015
POINTS
GOALIE SAVES Team Year Gm G A Pts.
No.  Team vs. Opponent Date Bloomsburg 2008 24 161 71 393
45 Mercyhurst vs. Bloomsburg Oct. 11,1998  Bloomsburg 2007 25 132 75 339
42 Slippery Rock vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 19,2006 ~ UMass Lowell 2010 24 19 80 318
41 Franklin Pierce vs. Lock Haven Sept. 23,2001 Shippensburg 2003 23 100 73 2713
41 Catawba vs. Shippensburg Sept. 27,2002  UMass Lowell 2008 25 98 7% 272
40 Shippensburg vs. Lock Haven 1993 Shippensburg 2005 23 108 54 270
36 Philadelphia U. vs. Indiana (PA) Oct. 8,2006  Bloomsburg 2009 23 108 54 270
35 Saint Michael's vs. Johnson St. Sept. 15,1981  LIU Post 2013 22 92 70 254
32 Mansfield vs. Shippensburg Sept. 27,2013  Bellarmine 201 17 95 62 252
30 Mercyhurst vs. Stonehill Oct. 4,2003  UMass Lowell 2011 23 95 61 251
30 Bryant vs. Bloomsburg Sept. 1,2007  Lock Haven 2001 22 96 56 248
30 Mansfield vs. Indiana (PA) Sept. 27,2008  Shippensburg 2010 23 94 58 246
30 Mercy vs. Kutztown Sept. 9,2011  Bloomsburg 2006 24 99 47 245
30 Dowling vs. LIU Post Sept. 19,2013 Shippensburg 2004 22 92 40 243
29 Lock Haven vs. Ithaca 1984  Shippensburg 2011 21 88 67 243
29 Mansfield vs. East Stroudsburg Oct. 22,2009  Shippensburg 2008 23 87 66 240
28 Mercyhurst vs. Juniata Sept. 28,1997  UMass Lowell 2009 24 89 58 236
28 American Intl vs. UMass Lowell Oct. 2,2008  LIU Post 2014 22 86 63 235
27 Lock Haven vs. Rutgers 1984  West Chester 2012 22 85 60 230
27 Lock Haven vs. Bloomsburg Nov. 1,1997  Shippensburg 2009 23 88 53 229
27 Franklin Pierce vs. UMass Lowell Oct. 6,1998  Lock Haven 2002 23 82 58 222
27 Franklin Pierce vs. Merrimack Oct. 23,1998  West Chester 2013 20 81 59 221
Bloomsburg 2010 22 86 48 220
Bloomsburg 2011 20 81 57 219
SEASON REco RDS West Chester 2014 21 82 49 213
Merrimack 2012 21 78 52 208
Lock Haven 2000 23 79 49 207
UMass Lowell 2007 22 78 50 206
West Chester 2015 22 76 54 206
PoINTS PER GAME
GoALs PER GAME
Team Year Gm G A Pts. PPG
Bloomsburg 2008 24 161 71 393 1633  ream Year  Games G GPG
Bellarmine 2011 17 95 62 252 1482  Bloomsburg 2008 24 161 6.71
Bloomsburg 2007 25 132 75 339 1356 DBellamine 2011 17 9% 559
UMass Lowell 2010 24 119 80 318 1325  Bloomsburg 2007 25 132 528
Shippensburg 2003 23 100 73 273 11.87  UMass Lowell 2010 24 19 4.96
Shippensburg 2005 23 108 54 270 11.74  Shippensburg 2005 23 108 4.70
Bloomsburg 2009 23 108 54 270 11.74  Bloomsburg 2009 23 108 470
Shippensburg 2011 21 88 67 243 1157  LockHaven 2001 22 9% 436
LIU Post 2013 22 92 70 254 1155  Shippensburg 2003 23 100 435
Lock Haven 2001 22 96 56 248 11.27  Shippensburg 2011 21 88 4.19
West Chester 2013 20 81 59 221 1105  Shippensburg 2004 22 92 418
Shippensburg 2004 22 92 40 243 11.05  LIUPost 2013 22 92 418
Bloomsburg 2011 20 81 57 219 1095 UMass Lowell 2011 23 9% 413
UMass Lowell 2011 23 95 61 251 1091  Bloomsburg 2006 24 9 413
UMass Lowell 2008 25 98 76 272 10.88  Shippensburg 2010 23 94 409
Shippensburg 2010 23 94 58 246 1070  Bloomsburg 2011 20 81 4.05
LIU Post 2014 22 8 63 235 1068 WestChester 2013 20 81 4.05
West Chester 2012 22 8 60 230 1045 UMassLowel 2008 25 9% 3%
Shippensburg 2008 23 87 66 240 1043  Bloomsburg 2010 22 86 3.91
Team Leaders 15



Team Year Games G GPG Team Year Games A APG

LIU Post 2014 22 86 39 Bloomsburg 2011 20 57 2.85
West Chester 2014 21 82 390  West Chester 2012 22 60 2.73
Bentley 2004 25 97 3.88  Bellarmine 2010 18 49 2.72
West Chester 2012 22 85 3.86  UMass Lowell 2011 23 61 2.65
Shippensburg 2012 20 7 385  Merrimack 2013 20 51 2.55
Shippensburg 2009 23 88 383  Lock Haven 2001 22 56 2.55
Shippensburg 2008 23 87 3.78  Lock Haven 2002 23 58 2.52
Stonehill 2013 22 82 3.73  Shippensburg 2010 23 58 2.52
Lock Haven 2003 21 78 3.71 Merrimack 2012 21 52 248
Merrimack 2012 21 78 3.7 Stonehill 2006 22 54 245
UMass Lowell 2009 24 89 3.711  West Chester 2015 22 54 245
Limestone 2013 20 74 3.70  UMass Lowell 2009 24 58 242
UMass Lowell 2004 22 80 364  East Stroudsburg 2006 20 48 240
Bellarmine 2010 18 65 361 Southem Conn. St. 2008 23 55 2.39
Indiana (PA) 2008 18 43 2.39
GoALs Millersville 2013 2 52 2.36
Team Year Games Goals glhipper;)sburg gggg gg gj ggg
oomsburg .
g:ggmzmg gggg gg 1‘33; Merrimack 2014 17 0 235
UMass Lowel 2010 24 19 West Chester 2014 21 49 2.33
Shippensburg 2005 23 108
Bloomsburg 2009 23 g ASSISTS
Shippensburg 2003 23 100 Team Year Games Assists
Bloomsburg 2006 24 9 UMass Lowell 2010 24 80
UMass Lowell 2008 25 98  UMass Lowell 2008 25 76
Bentley 2004 25 97 Bloomsburg 2007 25 75
Lock Haven 2001 22 96 Shippensburg 2003 23 73
Bellarmine 2011 17 95 Bloomsburg 2008 24 71
UMass Lowell 2011 23 9% ||UPost 2013 22 70
Shippensburg 2010 23 94 Assumption 1999 21 68
Shippensburg 2004 22 92 Shippensburg 2011 21 67
LIU Post 2013 22 92 Shippensburg 2008 23 66
UMass Lowell 2009 24 89 LU Post 2014 22 63
Shippensburg 2009 23 88 Bellarmine 2011 17 62
Shippensburg 2011 21 88 UMass Lowell 2011 23 61
Shippensburg 2008 23 87 West Chester 2012 22 60
Bloomsburg 2010 22 86 West Chester 2013 20 59
LIU Post 2014 22 86 Lock Haven 2002 23 58
West Chester 2012 22 85 UMass Lowell 2009 24 58
Lock Haven 2002 23 82 Shippensburg 2010 23 58
Stonehill 2013 22 82 Bloomsburg 2011 20 57
West Chester 2014 21 82 Lock Haven 2001 22 56
Bloomsburg 2011 20 81 Southern Conn. St. 2008 23 55
West Chester 2013 20 81 Shippensburg 2005 23 54
UMass Lowell 2004 22 80  Stonehill 2006 22 54
Lock Haven 2000 23 79 Bloomsburg 2009 23 54
Lock Haven 2003 21 78 \West Chester 2015 2 54
Shippensburg 2006 22 78 Shippensburg 2009 23 53
UMass Lowell 2007 22 78 East Stroudsburg 2010 23 53
Merrimack 2012 21 78 Merrimack 2012 21 52
UMass Lowell 2012 23 78 Millersville 2013 2 52
Merrimack 2013 20 51
Assists PER GAME UMass Lowel 2007 22 50
Team Year Games A APG  Lock Haven 2000 23 49
) Bellarmine 2010 18 49
Bellarmine 2011 17 62 3.65
UMass Lowell 2010 24 g0 333 estChester 2014 21 49
Assumption 1999 21 68 3.24
Shippensburg 2011 21 67 3.19
i BNV DEFENSE
Shippensburg 2003 23 73 317
UMass Lowell 2008 25 76 304 DEFENSIVE SAVES
Bloomsburg 2007 25 75 3.00
Bloomsburg 2008 24 71 296 Team Year  Games DSv
West Chester 2013 20 59 295 St Anselm 2003 18 39
Shippensburg 2008 23 66 287  Adelphi 2012 20 28
LIU Post 2014 22 63 286 St Anselm 2006 18 24
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Team Year Games DSv  Team Year Games Saves
LIU Post 2010 19 22 Slippery Rock 2008 18 220
Merrimack 2010 19 21 Millersville 1992 20 219
Mercy 2012 17 21 Mercyhurst 1998 15 219
Kutztown 2012 17 21 Dowling 2014 17 219
Mansfield 2013 18 21 American Intl 1999 16 218
Adelphi 2014 21 20  Slippery Rock 2007 19 218
Slippery Rock 2014 19 20 American Int! 2001 18 214
Adelphi 2009 20 19 Slippry Rock 2003 18 213
Mercy 2014 17 19
Bentley 2014 19 19 SAVE PERCENTAGE
Dowling 2015 17 19
Kutztown 2013 17 18 T?am . Year GA Saves Pct.
Slippery Rock 2013 18 18 Millersville 1995 19 220 921
St. Anselm 2002 15 47  East Stroudsburg 1995 1 126 920
Millersville 2007 18 17 UMass Lowell 2010 8 8 9
Mansfield 2012 18 17 M!Ilersv!lle 1992 21 219 913
Saint Michael's 2014 18 17 Millersville 1994 22 226 911
Mansfield 2015 17 47  Bloomsburg 1999 7 69 .908
Kutztown 2009 20 16 Lock Haven 2001 7 69 908
Mansfield 2011 18 16 Ea_st StItOUdSbUI'g 1998 27 258 905
American Intl 2005 18 15 Saint Michael's 1981 17 161 904
Merrimack 2008 19 45  East Stroudsburg 1992 24 204 895
Merrimack 2009 21 45  East Stroudsburg 1997 16 135 8%
Franklin Pierce 2011 19 45  East Stroudsburg 2001 25 195 886
Shippensburg 2012 20 45  East Stroudsburg 1993 23 173 883
St. Anselm 2007 19 14  East Stroudsburg 1994 22 158 878
Shippensburg 2009 23 14  East Stroudsburg 2004 20 143 877
American Int 2010 2 14  Bentley 1999 10 68 872
Adelphi 2010 29 14  Bloomsburg 2011 1 74 871
Saint Michael's 2013 18 14 Bloomsburg 2002 10 66 868
Shippensburg 2005 2 13 Bentley 2006 15 9% .868
Shippensburg 2005 23 13 Millersville 1996 31 202 .867
American Intl 2009 18 43 East Stroudsburg 2006 28 181 866
Slippery Rock 2011 19 43 Bentley 2001 13 84 .866
Frankiin Pierce 2012 17 13 Kutztown 1999 31 199 865
Assumption 2012 18 13 LO(.)k Haven 2000 12 77 .865
Assumption 2013 18 13 Sh!ppen.sburg’ 2014 13 83 865
West Chester 2015 29 13 Saint Michael's 1996 1 70 .864
Bentley 2015 18 13 quomspurg 2001 10 63 863
Saint Michael's 1998 29 175 858
GOALIE SAVES Saint Michael's 1995 13 78 857
Team Year Games Saves
American Intl 2003 20 328 GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
Franklin Pierce 2001 18 275 Team Year Min. GA GAA
Mansfield 2014 18 270 Lock Haven 2001 1,547 7 0.32
Mansfield 2013 18 261 UMass Lowell 2010 1,680 8 033
American Intl 2004 18 260  Bloomsburg 1999 1,330 7 037
East Stroudsburg 1998 20 258 Millersville 2015 1,543 10 045
Southern Conn. St. 2013 19 249 Bentley 1999 1,576 10 044
Southern N.H. 2014 18 247 Bloomsburg 2002 1,500 10 047
Catawba 2006 17 244 Bloomsburg 2003 1725 12 0.49
Mansfield 2015 17 238 East Stroudsburg 1995 1502 1 0.51
American Intl 1998 16 237 Lock Haven 2000 1,636 12 0.51
East Stroudsburg 1986 20 233 Bloomsburg 2011 1431 1 054
East Stroudsburg 1991 22 233 Bentley 2001 1,639 13 0.56
Millersville 2006 19 233 Bloomsburg 2001 1,224 10 0.57
Seton Hill 2008 19 227 Saint Michael's 1996 1,330 1" 0.58
Adelphi 2012 20 221 Millersville 2014 1,696 14 058
Millersville 1994 20 226 Millersville 2013 1,570 14 0.62
Franklin Pierce 1998 13 226 Shippensburg 2014 1422 13 0.64
Franklin Pierce 1997 13 225 Bentley 2006 1617 15 0.65
Southern Conn. St. 2010 20 224 East Stroudsburg 1997 1,498 16 075
Seton Hill 2009 19 223 Saint Michael's 1995 1,193 13 0.76
Slippery Rock 2004 19 223 Indiana (PA) 2008 1,280 14 077
Mansfield 2010 21 222 East Stroudsburg 2015 1,554 17 077
Millersville 1995 16 220 Lock Haven 2003 152 17 078
Franklin Pierce 1999 16 220 Bloomsburg 2000 1,330 15 0.79
Team Leaders 17



Team Year Min. GA GAA Team Year w L +Pct.
Stonehill 2005 1,573 18 0.80  Lock Haven 1982 16 1 941
Bloomsburg 2009 1,624 19 0.82  Bloomsburg 2003 22 2 917
Bloomsburg 2008 1,692 20 0.83  Lock Haven 2000 21 2 913
East Stroudsburg 1996 1,517 18 0.83  Shippensburg 2010 21 2 913
Bloomsburg 2004 1,766 21 0.83  Lock Haven 2001 20 2 909
LIU Post 2013 1,572 19 0.85  West Chester 2012 20 2 909
Shippensburg 2009 1,654 20 0.85  Lock Haven 1981 18 1 .905
West Chester 2012 1,565 19 0.85  Bloomsburg 1996 19 2 905
Bloomsburg 2006 1,717 21 0.86  Bentley 2004 22 3 .880
Saint Michael's 1994 1,220 15 0.86  Bloomsburg 2003 21 3 875
Bloomsburg 1997 20 3 870
UMass Lowell 2005 20 3 870
Shippensburg 2009 20 3 870
WINS Millersville 2014 20 3 870
. *Until 1994, ties were allowed. However, of th ms th lified for thi
Team Year Games Wins /ig‘, 670 ?e%:érgeizcljdgcf tigs.i(;'ieszor?lpeu’te% ;seatehaalff/vi'n,a%g#a;osid orthis
Bloomsburg 2006 24 24
UMass Lowell 2010 24 24 SHUTOUTS
ggﬁ@;burg ggg? gg gg Team Year Games SHO
Bloomsburg 2003 24 22 Lock Haven 2001 22 17
Bentley 2004 25 22 UMass Lowell 2010 24 17
Bloomsburg 2009 23 22  Bloomsburg 1995 22 16
Bloomsburg 1993 22 21  Lock Haven 2000 23 16
Lock Haven 1995 21 21  East Stroudsburg 1995 21 14
Bloomsburg 1998 22 21 Bloomsburg 1999 19 14
Bentley 1999 22 21  Bloomsburg 2002 21 14
Lock Haven 2000 23 21 Millersville 2014 23 14
Bloomsburg 2002 21 21 Shippensburg 2009 23 13
Bloomsburg 2004 24 21 Millersville 2015 21 13
Bloomsburg 2007 25 21 UMass Lowell 2012 23 12
Shippensburg 2010 23 21 Albany (NY) 1996 17 1
LIU Post 2013 22 21 Saint Michael's 1996 18 11
Lock Haven 1996 23 20 Albany (NY) 1997 19 11
Bloomsburg 1997 23 20  Lock Haven 2002 23 1
Lock Haven 1998 23 20  Lock Haven 2003 21 11
Lock Haven 2001 22 20  Bloomsburg 2005 24 i
UMass Lowell 2005 23 20  Bentley 2006 23 1
Shippensburg 2005 23 20  Indiana (PA) 2007 21 1
UMass Lowell 2008 25 20  Bentley 2007 22 i
Shippensburg 2009 23 20  Bloomsburg 2008 24 1
West Chester 2012 2 20  Bloomsburg 2009 23 11
Shippensburg 2013 21 20  West Chester 2012 22 1"
Millersville 2014 23 20  Millersville 2013 22 1"
Many with 19; most recently: East Stroudsburg 1996 21 10
East Stroudsburg 2015 22 19 East Stroudsburg 2000 21 10
East Stroudsburg 2001 23 10
WINNING PERCENTAGE g:oomsgurg gggg gg ]8
i i loomsburg
(Minimum 10 wins) Indiana (PA) 2008 18 10
Team Year w L +Pct. Bloomsburg 2011 20 10
Lock Haven 1995 21 0 1.000 Merrimack 201 20 10
Bloomsburg 1999 19 0 1.000 Millersville 2012 21 10
Bloomsburg 2002 21 0 1.000 Shippensburg 2014 20 10
Bloomsburg 2006 24 0 1.000
UMass Lowell 2010 24 0 1.000
Bloomsburg 1993 21 0 9r7
Bloomsburg 2008 23 1 958
Bentley 2001 22 1 957
Bloomsburg 2009 22 1 957
Bloomsburg 1998 21 1 955
Bentley 1999 21 1 955
LIU Post 2013 21 1 955
Shippensburg 2013 20 1 952
Lock Haven 2004 19 1950
Bloomsburg 2011 19 1 .950
Team Leaders 18



MINUTES PLAYED

Team Year Games
UMass Lowell 2008 25
Bloomsburg 2007 25
Bloomsburg 2004 24
Bloomsburg 2003 24
Bloomsburg 2006 24
Bloomsburg 2005 24
Millersville 2014 23
Bloomsburg 2008 24
Bentley 2008 23
UMass Lowell 2010 24
UMass Lowell 2009 24
East Stroudsburg 2001 23
Shippensburg 2004 23
Shippensburg 2008 23
Shippensburg 2009 19
UMass Lowell 2011 23
Bentley 2001 23
Bentley 2003 22
Lock Haven 2000 23
Shippensburg 2003 23
Southern Conn. St. 2008 23
Stonehill 2010 23
UMass Lowell 2012 23
Bloomsburg 2009 23
UMass Lowell 2006 23
East Stroudsburg 2010 23
Shippensburg 2010 23
Bentley 2006 23
Lock Haven 2002 23
Shippensburg 2005 23
West Chester 2015 22

Minutes

1,792
1,789
1,766
1,725
1,717
1,710
1,696
1,692
1,689
1,680
1,677
1,664
1,664
1,655
1,654
1,646
1,639
1,637
1,636
1,634
1,631
1,630
1,625
1,624
1,618
1,618
1,618
1,617
1,614
1,610
1,610

Team Leaders
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ANNUAL TEAM CHAMPIONS

SCORING AVERAGE

Year Team Gm  Min. G Avg.
PoINTsS PER GAME 2006  Bloomsburg 24 1,117 99 4.04
. 2007  Bloomsburg 25 1,789 132 516
Year Team Games Points  Avg. 9008  Bloomsburg 24 1692 161 666
2006  Bloomsburg 24 245 1021 2009  Bloomsburg 23 1623 108 466
2007 Bloomsburg 25 339 1356 2010  UMass Lowell 24 1680 119 496
2008 Bloomsburg 24 393 1638 2011  Bellarmine 17 1190 95 559
2009  Bloomsburg 23 270 1174 2012 Shippensburg 20 1400 77 385
2010 UMass Lowell 24 318 1325 2013  LIU Post 2 1572 92 410
2011 Bellarmine 17 252 1482 2014 LIU Post 22 1550 86 3.88
2012 West Chester 2 230 1045 2015  Stonehil 21 1473 71 337
2013 LIU Post 2 254 1155
2014 LIU Post 2 235 1068 SCORING MARGIN
2015  West Chester 22 206 9.36 Year Team Gm Min. G GA Mar.
GoAaLs PER GAME 2006  Bloomsburg 241,717 99 21 318
2007  Bloomsburg 251,789 132 34 383
Year Team Games  Goals  Avg. 2008  Bloomsburg 241692 161 20 583
2006  Bloomsburg 24 99 413 2009  Bloomsburg 231623 108 19 384
2007 Bloomsburg 25 132 528 2010  UMass Lowell 241680 119 8 463
2008 Bloomsburg 24 161 671 2011  Bellarmine 171190 95 35 353
2009  Bloomsburg 23 108 470 2012  West Chester 221565 85 19 295
2010 UMass Lowell 24 119 49 2013  LIUPost 21572 92 19 325
2011 Bellarmine 17 95 559 2014  West Chester 211500 82 22 280
2012  West Chester 22 85 386 2015  East Stroudsburg 22 1554 67 17 2.25
2013 LIU Post 2 92 418
2014 LIU Post 22 86 391 WINNING PERCENTAGE
2015  West Chester 22 76 345 Year Team Gm w L Pet
AssisTs PER GAME 2006  Bloomsburg 24 24 0 1.000
2007  UMass Lowell 2 19 3 864
Year Team Games  Asst.  Avg. 2008  Bloomsburg 24 23 1 958
2006 Stonehil 22 54 245 2009  Bloomsburg 23 2 1 957
2007  Bloomsburg 25 75 300 2010  UMass Lowell 24 24 0 1.000
2008  UMass Lowell 25 76 304 2011  Bloomsburg 20 19 1 .950
2009  UMass Lowell 24 58 242 2012  West Chester 22 20 2 909
2010 UMass Lowell 24 80 333 2013  LIUPost 2 2 1 955
2011 Bellarmine 17 62 365 2014 Millersvile 2 20 3 870
2012 West Chester 22 60 273 2015 East Stroudsburg 22 19 3 864
2013 LIU Post 2 70 318
2014 LIU Post 2 63 286
PENALTY CORNERS PER GAME GOALS-AGAINST AVERAGE
Year  Team Games pC Avg. Year Team Gm  Min. GA GAA
2007 Ubass Lowel % om0 Bentey 23 161 15 065
2008 Bloormsbn ” 30 1s4p 2007 Indana (PA) 21 1507 19 088
DUg : 2008 Indiana (PA) 18 1280 14 077
2009 Stoneil 22 304 1382 5059 poomsubur 23 1623 19 082
. g I .
2010 Shippensburg 23 288 1252 5015 ypass Lowell 24 1680 8 033
2011 Shippensburg 20302 1438 o401 Boomspurg 20 1431 11 054
2012 West Chester 22 287 1305 5015 \yest Chester 22 1565 19 085
2013 West Chester 20020 1450 o543 pijersyile 22 1570 14 062
2014 West Chester 21 300 1429 oh4s  ilersville 23 1696 14 058
2015  Millersville 21 314 14.95 " - ’ '
2015 Milersville 21 1543 10 045
Annual Team Champions 20



DEFENSIVE SAVES

Year Team Games DSv
2010  LIU Post 19 22
2011 Mansfield 18 16
2012 Adelphi 20 28
2013 Mansfield 18 21
2014 Adelphi 21 20
2015 Dowling 17 19

SAVE PERCENTAGE

Year Team Gm GA Saves Pct.
2006  Bentley 23 15 99 .868
2007  Bentley 22 25 140 848
2008  Bentley 23 25 120 .828
2009  Shippensburg 23 20 17 854
2010  UMass Lowell 24 8 8 914
2011 Bloomsburg 20 1 74 871
2012 Shippensburg 20 20 107 .843
2013 Millersville 22 14 86 .860
2014 Shippensburg 20 13 83 .865
2015  Bloomsburg 20 27 144 842

SHuUTOUTS PER GAME

Year Team Games SHO Avg.
2006  Bentley 23 1" 0.48
2007  Indiana (PA) 21 1" 0.52
2008  Indiana (PA) 18 10 0.56
2009  Shippensburg 23 13 0.57
2010  UMass Lowell 24 17 0.71
2011 Bloomsburg 20 10 0.50
2012 UMass Lowell 23 12 0.52
2013 Millersville 22 12 0.55
2014 Millersville 23 14 0.61
2015  Millersville 21 13 0.62

Annual Team Champions
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FINAL NFHCA DIVISION Il NATIONAL COACHES
POLL

Final poll ranked teams at the end of

the regular season.

1999

SO NOr®N =

Bentley
Bloomsburg

Lock Haven
Assumption
Shippensburg
Longwood

East Stroudsburg
Kutztown

Saint Michael’'s
Indiana (PA)

2000

S VXN AN~

Lock Haven
Saint Michael's
Indiana (PA)
Bloomsburg
Bentley

East Stroudsburg
Longwood
Shippensburg
Mercyhurst
Assumption

2002

2 OO NOOAWDN =

Bloomsburg

Lock Haven
Shippensburg
Bentley

Bryant

Saint Michael's
East Stroudsburg
Assumption
Mansfield
Stonehill

2003

SOV NO AN =

Bloomsburg
Shippensburg
Lock Haven
Bryant

Bentley

UMass Lowell
East Stroudsburg
Stonehill

Saint Michael's

Southern Conn. St.

2004

20N A N =

UMass Lowell
Bloomsburg
Bentley
Indiana (PA)
Shippensburg
Kutztown

Southern Conn. St.

East Stroudsburg
Stonehill
Saint Michael's

2005

SO NOr®N =

Shippensburg
Bloomsburg
UMass Lowell
Stonehill
Indiana (PA)
Kutztown
Bentley

Southern Conn. St.

East Stroudsburg
Saint Michael's

Bloomsburg
Shippensburg
UMass Lowell
Indiana (PA)
Stonehill

Bentley

East Stroudsburg
Saint Michael’'s
Mansfield

0 Bryant

2007

1.

2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8
9.
1

Indiana (PA)
UMass Lowell
Bloomsburg
Kutztown
Bentley

LIU Post
Shippensburg
Stonehill
Bryant

0. Mansfield

2008

PN oA ON

Bloomsburg
Indiana (PA)
Shippensburg
UMass Lowell
Kutztown

Bentley

East Stroudsburg

Southern Conn. St.

Stonehill

10. LIU Post
2009

1.

Bloomsburg

SO NOOM®DN

Shippensburg
Stonehill

Bentley

UMass Lowell
East Stroudsburg
Kutztown
Merrimack
Mercyhurst
Millersville

2010

20N A WDN =

UMass Lowell
Shippensburg
Bloomsburg

East Stroudsburg
Stonehill
Kutztown
American Int'l
Bellarmine
Adelphi
Millersville

2011

a N~

3 © >N

Bloomsburg
Shippensburg
Merrimack
West Chester
LIU Post
UMass Lowell
Indiana (PA)
American Int'l
Kutztown
Bellarmine

2012

1.
2.

West Chester
Shippensburg
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Millersville
UMass Lowell
Indiana (PA)
Bloomsburg
Merrimack
Bentley
Slippery Rock
LIU Post

2013

SV NA~®ON =

Shippensburg
Millersville

LIU Post

West Chester
Stonehill
Bloomsburg
Merrimack

East Stroudsburg
Limestone
Indiana (PA)

2014

© NGO AWN =

West Chester
Millersville
Shippensburg
LIU Post
Stonehill
Limestone
Adelphi

East Stroudsburg
Assumption
Mercyhurst

2015

©oNOA®WN =

East Stroudsburg
Millersville

West Chester
Stonehill

Adelphi
Merrimack
Shippensburg
Assumption
Kutztown

St. Anselm
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